
Crossroads Charter Schools

August Board Meeting (Board Retreat)

Date and Time

Saturday August 17, 2019 at 9:00 AM CDT

Location

816 Broadway Blvd. Kansas City, MO

Agenda

I. Opening Items

Opening Items

A. Record Attendance and Guests

B. Call the Meeting to Order

C. Approve Minutes

Approve minutes for July Board Meeting on July 22, 2019

II. Financials

Advisory

A. July Financial Report

B. July Check Register

C. TIF Bridge Loan Approval
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D. Land Option Extension

III. Governance

IV. Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting
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Coversheet

Approve Minutes

Section: I. Opening Items
Item: C. Approve Minutes
Purpose: Approve Minutes
Submitted by:
Related Material: Minutes for July Board Meeting on July 22, 2019
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Crossroads Charter Schools

Minutes

July Board Meeting

Date and Time
Monday July 22, 2019 at 5:00 PM

Location
816 Broadway Blvd. Kansas City, MO

Trustees Present
B. Sweetman, D. Charity, D. Yoder, G. Valdovino, J. Williams, P. Crawford, R. Cattelino, R.
Moore

Trustees Absent
None

Trustees who arrived after the meeting opened
G. Valdovino

Guests Present
D. Johnson, R. Uptergrove

I. Opening Items

Record Attendance and GuestsA.

Call the Meeting to OrderB.
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B. Sweetman called a meeting of the board of trustees of Crossroads Charter Schools to
order on Monday Jul 22, 2019 at 5:01 PM.

R. Cattelino made a motion to approve minutes from the June Board Meeting on 06-24-
19 June Board Meeting on 06-24-19.
R. Moore seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

R. Cattelino made a motion to approve minutes from the Special Board Meeting on 06-
03-19 Special Board Meeting on 06-03-19.
B. Sweetman seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

II. Financials

Total Expenses: $12,401,364
Total Revenue: $12,665,850
Net: $264,486

D. Charity made a motion to Approve.
R. Moore seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.
G. Valdovino arrived.

This Agenda item has been postponed to the August, 2019 meeting.

D. Charity made a motion to approve the authorization of Dean Johnson, Executive
Director, to move forward with Option 2 of the Entegrity proposal.
P. Crawford seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.
Jeremy Knoll, BNIM, provided an explanation on the two proposals, Option 1 and Option
2, (attached to the packet ) from Entegrity.

III. Governance

Approve MinutesC.

Approve Special Board Meeting MinutesD.

June Financial ReportA.

June Check RegisterB.

Commerce Bridge LoanC.

Entegrity ProposalD.

Draft 2018-19 UCM Annual Oversight ReviewA.
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Vici Hughes, with UCM, provided the Board with an update on the DRAFT 18-19 UCM
Annual Oversight Review. Vici congratulated the Board and staff for being one of the top
reviews out of the 8-UCM sponsored Charter Schools. This review highlights for areas:
academics, board, finances, and operations.

Over the next several months the Board will like an update to ensure all un-met or
partially-met items have been updated.

Vici also congratulated the Board and staff on a 97.3 Annual Performance Review score

Katie Essex, Charter Board Partners, discussed the Standards for Effective Charter
School Governance.

The board discussed all standard items:
STANDARD ONE: Focus Relentlessly on Student Achievement
STANDARD TWO: Ensure Exceptional School Leadership
STANDARD THREE: Commit to Exemplary Governance
STANDARD FOUR: Act Strategically
STANDARD FIVE: Raise and Use Resources Wisely
STANDARD SIX: Maintain Legal and Regulatory Compliance

IV. Closing Items

There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded
and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 6:27 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
R. Uptergrove
R. Cattelino made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
R. Moore seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Preparation for Board RetreatB.

Adjourn MeetingA.
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Coversheet

July Financial Report

Section: II. Financials
Item: A. July Financial Report
Purpose: FYI
Submitted by:
Related Material: CCS - Monthly Presentation - July 2019.pdf
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July 2019 Financials

PREPARED  AUGUST 2019 BY
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PREPARED 8/16/2019 BY CROSSROADS | JULY 2019 FINANCIALS | PAGE 2

Contents

▪ Key Performance Indicators

▪ Forecast Overview

▪ Cash Forecast

▪ Notable Forecast Variances

▪ Appendix: Financials
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PREPARED 8/16/2019 BY CROSSROADS | JULY 2019 FINANCIALS | PAGE 3

Key Performance Indicators

Days of Cash
Cash balance at year-end divided 
by average daily expenses
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38 DAYS OF CASH AT YEAR'S END

The school will end the year with 38 
days of cash. This is below the 
recommended 60 days, and 68 less 
day(s) than last month

Gross Margin
Revenue less expenses, divided by 
revenue
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The forecasted net income is $126k, 
which is $30k below the budget. It 
yields a 1% gross margin.
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PREPARED 8/16/2019 BY CROSSROADS | JULY 2019 FINANCIALS | PAGE 4

Forecast Overview

Forecast Budget Variance Variance Graphic Comments

Revenue 14,230,641 14,229,021 1,620 Misc Revenue received 

Expenses 14,104,566 14,072,693 -31,873 Capital expenses of $31,873

Net Income 126,075 156,328 -30,253

Cash Flow 
Adjustments

0 0 0

Change in 
Cash

126,075 156,328 -30,253

0

+2k

-32k

-30k

-0k

-30k
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PREPARED 8/16/2019 BY CROSSROADS | JULY 2019 FINANCIALS | PAGE 5

Cash Flow Forecast
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Budget Cash Forecast Cash

$109k 
Gain

38 Days of Cash
at year’s end
We forecast the school’s year ending 
cash balance as $1.49m, 
$109k above budget.

The school’s ending FY19 cash balance
was inflated to some degree by capital 
raised for Thayer that wasn’t expensed 
as of 06/30/19. 

Actuals Forecast

$1.49m
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Year-To-Date Annual Forecast

Actual Budget Variance Forecast Budget Variance Remaining

Revenue

Local Revenue 450,804 65,036 385,769 2,645,067 2,643,447 1,620 2,194,262 

State Revenue 640,128 561,951 78,177 10,878,837 10,878,837 1 10,238,709 

Federal Revenue 4,889 21,855 (16,966) 706,737 706,737 0 701,848 

Total Revenue 1,095,821 648,842 446,979 14,230,641 14,229,021 1,620 13,134,820 

Expenses

Salaries 440,012 498,365 58,352 5,980,373 5,980,375 2 5,540,361 

Benefits and Taxes 133,738 154,266 20,528 1,851,186 1,851,186 (0) 1,717,448 

Staff-Related Costs 9,575 10,917 1,341 131,000 131,000 0 121,424 

Rent 38,757 47,159 8,402 565,905 565,905 0 527,148 

Occupancy Service 87,972 97,308 9,336 1,167,692 1,167,692 0 1,079,720 

Student Expense, Direct 121,935 207,678 85,743 2,492,138 2,492,138 (0) 2,370,203 

Student Expense, Indirect - 24,083 24,083 289,000 289,000 (0) 289,000 

Office & Business Expense 100,905 60,683 (40,222) 728,192 728,192 0 627,287 

Transportation 7,979 54,350 46,371 652,205 652,205 0 644,226 

Total Ordinary Expenses 940,874 1,154,808 213,934 13,857,691 13,857,693 2 12,916,818 

Net Operating Income 154,948 (505,966) 660,913 372,950 371,328 1,622 218,002 

Extraordinary Expenses

Interest and Capital Expenses 31,875 17,917 (13,958) 246,875 215,000 (31,875) 215,000 

Total Extraordinary Expenses 31,875 17,917 (13,958) 246,875 215,000 (31,875) 215,000 

Total Expenses 972,749 1,172,724 199,976 14,104,566 14,072,693 (31,873) 13,131,818 

Net Income 123,073 (523,882) 646,955 126,075 156,328 (30,253) 3,002 

Cash Flow Adjustments 35,763 - 35,763 (0) - (0) (35,763)

Change in Cash 158,836 (523,882) 682,718 126,075 156,328 (30,253) (32,761)

u

v

w

x

y

u REVENUE: $2K AHEAD
Misc Revenue received not in budget

v EXPENSES: $32K BEHIND
Capital expense not in budget

w NET INCOME: $30K behind

x CASH ADJ:$0K BEHIND

y NET CHANGE IN CASH: 
$30K BEHIND
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Actual Forecast

Income Statement Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun TOTAL

Revenue

Local Revenue 450,804 199,478 199,478 199,478 199,478 199,478 199,478 199,478 199,478 199,478 199,478 199,478 2,645,067

State Revenue 640,128 930,792 930,792 930,792 930,792 930,792 930,792 930,792 930,792 930,792 930,792 930,792 10,878,837

Federal Revenue 4,889 63,804 63,804 63,804 63,804 63,804 63,804 63,804 63,804 63,804 63,804 63,804 706,737

Total Revenue 1,095,821 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 1,194,075 14,230,641

Expenses

Salaries 440,012 503,669 503,669 503,669 503,669 503,669 503,669 503,669 503,669 503,669 503,669 503,669 5,980,373

Benefits and Taxes 133,738 156,132 156,132 156,132 156,132 156,132 156,132 156,132 156,132 156,132 156,132 156,132 1,851,186

Staff-Related Costs 9,575 11,039 11,039 11,039 11,039 11,039 11,039 11,039 11,039 11,039 11,039 11,039 131,000

Rent 38,757 47,923 47,923 47,923 47,923 47,923 47,923 47,923 47,923 47,923 47,923 47,923 565,905

Occupancy Service 87,972 98,156 98,156 98,156 98,156 98,156 98,156 98,156 98,156 98,156 98,156 98,156 1,167,692

Student Expense, Direct 121,935 215,473 215,473 215,473 215,473 215,473 215,473 215,473 215,473 215,473 215,473 215,473 2,492,138

Student Expense, Indirect 0 26,273 26,273 26,273 26,273 26,273 26,273 26,273 26,273 26,273 26,273 26,273 289,000

Office & Business Expense 100,905 57,026 57,026 57,026 57,026 57,026 57,026 57,026 57,026 57,026 57,026 57,026 728,192

Transportation 7,979 58,566 58,566 58,566 58,566 58,566 58,566 58,566 58,566 58,566 58,566 58,566 652,205

Interest 31,875 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 31,875

Total Ordinary Expenses 972,749 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 13,889,566

Total Expenses 972,749 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 1,174,256 13,889,566

Net Income 123,073 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818 19,818 341,075

Cash Flow Adjustments 35,763 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 -3,251 0

Change in Cash 158,836 16,567 16,567 16,567 16,567 16,567 16,567 16,567 16,567 16,567 16,567 16,567 341,075
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Previous Year End Current

6/30/2019 7/31/2019

Assets

Current Assets

Intercompany Transfers 0 0

Cash 1,366,552 1,525,387

Total Current Assets 1,366,552 1,525,387

Total Assets 1,366,552 1,525,387

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities -31,670 4,093

Total Current Liabilities -31,670 4,093

Total Long-Term Liablities 0 0

Total Liabilities -31,670 4,093

Equity

Unrestricted Net Assets 1,398,220 1,398,220

Net Income 0 123,073

Total Equity 1,398,220 1,521,292
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QUESTIONS?
Please contact your EdOps Finance Specialist:

Paul Greenwood

paul@ed-ops.com

415-359-3995

© EdOps  2017-2020
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Coversheet

July Check Register

Section: II. Financials
Item: B. July Check Register
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: CheckRegisterbyType (3).pdf
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1Vendor Automatic PaymentCheck Type:Payee Type:

Entity IDVoid DateCheck Number Void Check AmountEntity NameCheck Date Cleared

Checking Account ID:

07/03/2019 3,261.61COMMERCEX COMMERCE BANK1603843

07/03/2019 27,899.00CAKCESTATX CROSSROADS REAL ESTATE COMPANY1603844

07/24/2019 1,045.53ATTX AT&T1603848

07/04/2019 0.00BCBSX BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHELD OF KANSAS
CITY

1603850

07/12/2019 4,897.54UNUMX UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA

1603851

07/05/2019 0.00HVHX HISTORIC VIRGINIA HOTEL, LLC1603852

07/29/2019 30,696.31KCPLX KCP&L1603853

07/22/2019 2,013.50HARTFORDX THE HARTFORD INSURANCE COMPANY1603854

07/25/2019 7,377.90HANOVERX THE HANOVER INSURANCE CO1603855

07/15/2019 130.00GOOGLEFX GOOGLE FIBER1603856

07/30/2019 2,217.84PAYLOCITYX PAYLOCITY1603858

07/30/2019 2,655.48UHCBSX UHCBS REIMBURSEMENT1603864

07/09/2019 10,528.89COMMERCECCX COMMERCE BANK - COMMERCIAL CARDS1603876

07/16/2019 68,935.20APPLEX APPLE INC.1603877

161,658.801 0.00 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account ID:

161,658.80Automatic Payment 0.00 Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

1Vendor CheckCheck Type:Payee Type:

Entity IDVoid DateCheck Number Void Check AmountEntity NameCheck Date Cleared

Checking Account ID:

07/29/2019 500.00URBANCAFEX Urban Cafe1735

07/02/2019 250.00USPSX USPS1765

07/03/2019 8.06STRASSERX STRASSER TRUE VALUE73037306

07/03/2019 234.30OMEGAX OMEGA DOOR AND HARDWARE INC.73037307

07/03/2019 1,200.00KCFENCEX KANSAS CITY FENCE & GUARDRAIL73037308

07/03/2019 29.00STRASSERX STRASSER TRUE VALUE73037309

07/03/2019 1,749.00VOYAGERX VOYAGER SOPRIS LEARNING73037310

07/03/2019 1,535.00SPEDTRACKX SPEDTRACK73037488

07/03/2019 436.56OTISX OTIS ELEVATOR73037489

07/03/2019 1,500.00EXPLOREX ExploreLearning73037490

07/03/2019 765.00DATARECX DATA RECOGNITION INC73037491

07/03/2019 325.00MENDADIX ADILENE MENDIOLA73037670

07/03/2019 325.00MARTTHOX THOMAS MARTIN73037671

07/03/2019 325.00BUCKALLX ALLISON BUCKLEW73037672

07/03/2019 325.00PARKDANX DANIELLE PARKER73037673

07/03/2019 325.00POPEMILX MILDRED POPE73037674

07/03/2019 325.00REASSHAX SHANNON REASBY73037675

07/03/2019 876.50PAYPOOLX PAYPOOL73037676

07/03/2019 485.00SCHUKARX KARA SCHUMACHER73037677

07/03/2019 3,316.05AMAZONX AMAZON73037678

07/03/2019 581.46KELLYX KELLY SERVICES, INC73037679

07/05/2019 458.00MORIJENX Jennifer Moriarty73039870

07/05/2019 458.00PSMITHX PAIGE SMITH73039871

07/16/2019 1,160.00BNIMX BNIM, INC73061933

07/16/2019 840.00BNIMX BNIM, INC73061934

07/16/2019 5,000.00MCREALTYX MC REALTY GROUP, LLC73061935

07/16/2019 5,040.00BNIMX BNIM, INC73061936

07/16/2019 11,588.46BNIMX BNIM, INC73061937

07/16/2019 697.80KCWATERX KCMO WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT73061938

07/16/2019 578.00ROADX ROAD RUNNER73061939

07/16/2019 46.58KCWATERX KCMO WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT73061940

07/16/2019 42.55KCWATERX KCMO WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT73061941

07/16/2019 48.95DBLEGALX D&B LEGAL SERVICES73061942

07/16/2019 548.53KCWATERX KCMO WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT73061943

07/16/2019 16.02KCWATERX KCMO WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT73061944

07/16/2019 1,632.33WALSWORTHX WALSWORTH73061945

07/16/2019 1,589.58OTISX OTIS ELEVATOR73061946

07/16/2019 69.06VEOLIAX VEOLIA ENERGY73061947

Crossroads Charter Schools Page: 1

08/16/2019 9:12 AM

Check Register by Type

User ID: PAUL
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1Vendor CheckCheck Type:Payee Type:

Entity IDVoid DateCheck Number Void Check AmountEntity NameCheck Date Cleared

Checking Account ID:

07/16/2019 558.00WESTERNSPEX WESTERN SPECIALITY CONTRACTORS73061948

07/16/2019 3,344.00KCBHX KANSAS CITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH Holdco,
LLC.

73061949

07/16/2019 495.00CENTERPCEX CENTER FOR PROFESSIONAL & CORPORATE
EXCELLENCE

73061950

07/16/2019 1,750.00K12ITCX K12 ITC, INC.73061951

07/16/2019 300.00MOASPAX MOASPA73061952

07/16/2019 500.00PLAZAACADEX THE PLAZA ACADEMY73061953

07/16/2019 331.59THYSSELEVX THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR CORP73062175

07/16/2019 50.00SMITHEREENX SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT73062176

07/16/2019 256.84DEFFENX DEFFENBAUGH DISPOSAL SERV73062177

07/16/2019 5,500.00KPMX KPM CPA'S, P.C.73062404

07/16/2019 1,858.00SOLIX SOLI AND SOLI INC73062405

07/16/2019 7,979.00KCTGX DBA KANSAS CITY TRANSPORTATION GROUP
INC

73062406

07/16/2019 1,259.32MSBAX MISSOURI SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION73062407

07/16/2019 412.00SCENARIOX SCENARIO LEARNING73062408

07/16/2019 415.00LEXINGTONX LEXINGTON PLUMBING & HEATING CO INC73062409

07/16/2019 1,100.00QHAX QUALITY HILL ASSOCIATES LLC73062410

07/16/2019 1,385.00GRANDPLX The Grand Hall at Power & Light73062411

07/16/2019 764.50MEDELLINX Medellin Landscaping & Gardening73062412

07/16/2019 1,143.00IRESQX IResQ73062413

07/16/2019 1,342.28DATAMAXX DATAMAX, INC73062654

07/16/2019 4,650.00DONALDX DONALD E MAXWELL, LLC73062655

07/16/2019 10,250.00EDOPSX EdOps73062656

07/16/2019 7,562.46DATAMAXX DATAMAX, INC73062657

07/23/2019 12.44AMAZONX AMAZON73134426

07/23/2019 13.67SMITALYX ALYSE SMITH73134427

07/23/2019 94.00ATRONICX ATRONIC ALARMS INC73134428

07/23/2019 926.2521STCENTX 21ST CENTURY THERAPY, P.C.73134429

07/23/2019 20,268.16HIGENEX HI-GENE'S JANITORIAL73134430

07/23/2019 18,803.03SWOPEX SWOPE CORRIDOR RENAISSANCE/UPPER
ROOM, INC.

73134844

07/23/2019 2,438.00SUPERIORX SUPERIOR MOVING AND STORAGE73134845

07/23/2019 4,697.00SUPERIORX SUPERIOR MOVING AND STORAGE73134846

07/23/2019 2,539.00SUPERIORX SUPERIOR MOVING AND STORAGE73134847

07/23/2019 157.61SPIREX SPIRE73134848

07/23/2019 8,157.50K12ITCX K12 ITC, INC.73134849

07/23/2019 1,500.00VAXAX VAXA COLLECTIVE73134850

07/23/2019 699.16SCHOOLDATEX SCHOOL DATEBOOKS73134851

07/23/2019 308.65ISSX ISS FACILITY SERVICES - KC73134852

07/23/2019 13,312.71K12ITCX K12 ITC, INC.73134853

07/23/2019 136.32ISSX ISS FACILITY SERVICES - KC73134854

07/23/2019 316.04ISSX ISS FACILITY SERVICES - KC73134855

07/23/2019 1,178.17ISSX ISS FACILITY SERVICES - KC73134856

07/23/2019 1,311.37ISSX ISS FACILITY SERVICES - KC73134857

07/23/2019 50.00SMITHEREENX SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT73135096

07/23/2019 50.00SMITHEREENX SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT73135097

07/23/2019 11,245.00CHUBBX CHUBB & SON73135098

07/23/2019 27,607.45MARSHMX MARSH & MCLENNAN AGENCY, LLC INC73135394

07/30/2019 1,586.00CENTERX CENTER FOR CONFLICT RESOLUTION73151825

07/30/2019 194.06KCINTERNATX KC INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY73151826

07/30/2019 2,400.00PROJECTX PROJECT LEAD THE WAY, INC73151827

07/30/2019 506.09BYERSX BYERS GLASS & MIRROR INC73151828

07/30/2019 7,665.48MCREALTYX MC REALTY GROUP, LLC73151829

07/30/2019 3,900.00RSCX RSC73151830

07/30/2019 134.00KJETTX K JETT SERVICES73151832

07/30/2019 134.00KJETTX K JETT SERVICES73151833

07/30/2019 167.00SOLIX SOLI AND SOLI INC73152254

07/30/2019 143.10GOPHERX GOPHER73152255

Crossroads Charter Schools Page: 2
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1Vendor CheckCheck Type:Payee Type:

Entity IDVoid DateCheck Number Void Check AmountEntity NameCheck Date Cleared

Checking Account ID:

07/30/2019 142.00MEDELLINX Medellin Landscaping & Gardening73152256

07/30/2019 1,400.00PREPKCX PREP-KC73152257

07/30/2019 1,042.81STASONX STASON, LLC73152258

07/30/2019 45.00ANDERKIMX KIM ANDERSON73152559

07/30/2019 1,840.00WHETSTONEX WHETSTONE EDUCATION73152560

07/30/2019 8,437.50MIDCONX MID-CON MANAGEMENT LLC73152561

07/30/2019 3,790.78CDWX CDW GOVERNMENT73152562

07/30/2019 939.00AMAZONX AMAZON73152563

248,724.131 0.00 Total without Voids:Void Total:Checking Account ID:

248,724.13Check 0.00 Total without Voids:Void Total:Check Type Total:

410,382.93Vendor 0.00Void Total: Total without Voids:Payee Type Total:

410,382.930.00 Total without Voids:Void Total:Grand Total:

Crossroads Charter Schools Page: 3

08/16/2019 9:12 AM

Check Register by Type

User ID: PAUL
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Coversheet

TIF Bridge Loan Approval

Section: II. Financials
Item: C. TIF Bridge Loan Approval
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: Board Resolutions to Approve Commerce Bank Loan (2).pdf

Bridge Loan Documents.pdf
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RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

Crossroads Charter Schools 

 

 The undersigned, being the Secretary of the Board of Directors of Crossroads 

Charter Schools, a Missouri not for profit corporation (the “Corporation”), by this 

instrument hereby certifies that the following resolutions were adopted by the Board of 

Directors of the Corporation at a Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the 

Corporation on August 17, 2019 duly called, noticed and held. 

 

 BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

  

1. That the Corporation acquired certain real estate and commonly described as 816 

Broadway, Kansas City, Missouri (the “Property”). 

 

2. That the Corporation seeks to conduct certain renovations in and to the Property in 

order to improve student safety and deliver education services pursuant to its corporate 

purpose including the scope of work agreed upon and evidenced by that certain AIA 

Document A102-2017 among and between the Corporation and Turner Construction 

Company dated June 14, 2019 (the “Construction Contract”).  

 

3. That in order to pay for the services described in the Construction Contract, the 

Corporation hereby approves a loan evidenced by a Business Loan Agreement among 

and between the Corporation and Commerce Bank, N.A., a Promissory Note issued by 

the Corporation and made payable to Commerce Bank in an amount not to exceed 

$300,000 and certain other loan documents customary for transactions of this type 

(collectively, the “Loan Documents”). 

 

4. That the Executive Director of the Corporation, Dean Johnson, shall be and is, 

authorized and directed to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the Corporation, all 

contracts, agreements, instruments, and documents, including, without limitation the 

Loan Documents, promissory notes, loan agreements and any and all other documents 

as such Executive Director may deem to be necessary or appropriate to carry out the 

intent and purpose of these resolutions. All of the foregoing documents shall contain 

the terms and conditions and be in such form as the Executive Director shall determine, 

his execution thereof being conclusive evidence of the suitability and propriety thereof. 

 

5. That all acts and deeds heretofore done by the Executive Director or any officer or 

officers of the Corporation for and on behalf of the Corporation in entering into, 

executing or delivering any documents, instruments or agreements accruing out the 

terms and intent of the foregoing resolutions are hereby ratified, approved and 

confirmed in all respects. 

 

 

Date Signed:             

       Patricia Crawford, Secretary 
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Coversheet

Land Option Extension

Section: II. Financials
Item: D. Land Option Extension
Purpose: Vote
Submitted by:
Related Material: 2nd Amend to Option Agmt (8-16-2019).pdf
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SECOND AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT 

 

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE OPTION AGREEMENT 

(“Amendment”) is made this ____ day of August, 2019 (the “Effective Date”), by and between 

BROADWAY SQUARE PARTNERS, LLP, a Missouri limited liability partnership (the 

“Seller”), and CROSSROADS CHARTER SCHOOLS, a Missouri nonprofit corporation (the 

“Purchaser”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

A. Purchaser and Seller are parties to that certain Purchase Option Agreement, dated 

May 30, 2018, as amended by that certain letter agreement dated February 25, 2019 (collectively, 

the “Option Agreement”) by which, Purchaser was granted an option to purchase from Seller that 

certain real property commonly known as 900 Washington Street, Kansas City, Jackson County, 

Missouri, and being more particularly described in the Option Agreement (the “Property”). 

 

B. Purchaser and Seller desire to amend the Option Agreement subject to the terms 

and provisions of this Amendment.   

 

AMENDMENT 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable 

consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Purchaser and Seller 

agree to amend the Option Agreement as follows: 

 

1. Initial Term.  Section 5.A. of the Option Agreement is hereby deleted and 

replaced with a new Section 5.A., providing as follows: 

 

“A.   The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective 

Date and shall expire on March 31, 2020 (the “Term”).” 

 

2. Renewal Term.  Section 5.B. of the Option Agreement is hereby deleted and of no 

further force or effect.    As a result, any reference(s) within the Option Agreement to a Renewal 

Term, Renewal Notice or Option Renewal Fee, or any rights in and to a Renewal Term, Renewal 

Notice or Option Renewal Fee, are of no further force or effect whatsoever. 

 

3. Full Force and Effect; Option Agreement as Amended.  Whether or not 

specifically provided for in this Amendment, the Option Agreement shall be amended and re-

paginated, to the extent necessary, to give full force and effect to the terms and provisions of this 

Amendment.   

 

4.  Broker’s Commissions. Purchaser and Seller each warrant and represent to the 

other that neither has made contact, or agreed, with any other broker or real estate agent 

regarding this Amendment, and Purchaser and Seller hereby agree to defend and indemnify the 

other, as applicable, against the claims of all brokers or agents as such claims relate to the Option 

Agreement and this Amendment. 

 

42 of 46Powered by BoardOnTrack

Crossroads Charter Schools - August Board Meeting (Board Retreat) - Agenda - Saturday August 17, 2019 at 9:00 AM



2 
 

5. Conflict.  In the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance or contradiction 

between any provision(s) of this Amendment and any of the provision(s) of the Option 

Agreement, the applicable provision(s) of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern 

and control. 

 

6. Option Agreement, Remaining Terms.  Seller and Purchaser hereby ratify and 

confirm the un-amended terms and provisions of the Option Agreement.  In particular, the 

Option Agreement as amended by this Amendment shall remain, and be, in full force and effect 

in accordance with the terms of the Option Agreement and this Amendment.  As of the Effective 

Date, Purchaser certifies to Seller that the Option Agreement is in full force and effect, that 

Seller is not in default or breach of any of Seller’s obligations under the Option Agreement, and 

that Purchaser is unaware of any condition or circumstance which, but for the passage of time or 

the delivery of notice, would constitute a default by Seller under the Option Agreement. 

Likewise, Seller certifies to Purchaser that the Option Agreement is in full force and effect, that 

Purchaser is not in default or breach of any of Purchaser’s obligations under the Option 

Agreement, and that Seller is unaware of any condition or circumstance which, but for the 

passage of time or the delivery of notice, would constitute a default by Purchaser under the 

Option Agreement.  

 

7. Further Assurances.  The parties agree to execute and deliver such further 

instruments and do such further acts and things as may be required to carry out the intent and 

purpose of this Amendment. 

 

8. Binding Effect; Integration.  The provisions of this Amendment shall be binding 

upon and inure to the benefit of the Seller and Purchaser, and their respective successors and 

assigns.  This Amendment embodies and constitutes the entire understanding between Seller and 

Purchaser with respect to the subject matter hereof and all prior agreements, representations and 

statements, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof, are merged into this 

Amendment. 

 

9. Choice of Law.  This Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the State of 

Missouri without regard to conflicts of law principles. 

 

10. Counterparts; Electronic Signatures.  This Amendment may be executed in 

counterparts, including both counterparts that are executed on paper and counterparts that are in 

the form of electronic records and are executed electronically. An electronic signature means any 

electronic sound, symbol or process attached to or logically associated with a record and 

executed and adopted by a party with the intent to sign such record, including facsimile or e-mail 

electronic signatures. All executed counterparts shall constitute one agreement, and each 

counterpart shall be deemed an original. The parties hereby acknowledge and agree that 

electronic records and electronic signatures, as well as facsimile signatures, may be used in 

connection with the execution of this Amendment and electronic signatures, facsimile signatures 

or signatures transmitted by electronic mail in so-called .pdf format shall be legal and binding 

and shall have the same full force and effect as if a paper original of this Amendment had been 

delivered and had been signed using a handwritten signature. Seller and Purchaser: (i) agree that 

an electronic signature, whether digital or encrypted, of a party to this Amendment is intended to 

authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as a manual signature; (ii) intend 
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to be bound by the signatures (whether original, faxed or electronic) on any document sent or 

delivered by facsimile or, electronic mail, or other electronic means; (iii) are aware that the other 

party will rely on such signatures; and (iv) hereby waive any defenses to the enforcement of the 

terms of this Amendment based on the foregoing forms of signature. If this Amendment has been 

executed by electronic signature, all parties executing this document are expressly consenting 

under the Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act (“E-SIGN”), and 

Uniform Electronic Transactions Act (“UETA”), that a signature by fax, email or other 

electronic means shall constitute an Electronic Signature to an Electronic Record under both E-

SIGN and UETA with respect to this specific transaction. 

 

***Signatures begin on following page*** 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the 

day and year first above written. 

 

      PURCHASER: 

 

CROSSROADS CHARTER SCHOOLS, 

a Missouri nonprofit corporation 

 

 

By: ______________________________________ 

Dean Johnson, Executive Director 

 

      SELLER: 

 

BROADWAY SQUARE PARTNERS, LLP, a 

Missouri limited liability partnership 

 

By:  SCOL, Inc., a Missouri corporation and partner 

 

 

By:       

   Dennis Walsh, Authorized Representative 

 

By:     DST Realty, Inc., a Missouri corporation and 

partner 

 

           

By:       

Patrick J. Pedonti, Authorized 

Representative 

 

45 of 46Powered by BoardOnTrack

Crossroads Charter Schools - August Board Meeting (Board Retreat) - Agenda - Saturday August 17, 2019 at 9:00 AM



5 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY ESCROW AGENT 

 

By its signature below Escrow Agent hereby acknowledges and confirms the changes to the 

Option Agreement contained in this Amendment. 

 

Date executed by Escrow Agent 

 

 

      

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE 

COMPANY 

 

 

By:       

      Sybil D. Patton, Assistant Vice President 

and Manager 
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